
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 9
571-272-7822 Entered: July 22, 2024

 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NEURENT MEDICAL INC. & NEURENT MEDICAL LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

AERIN MEDICAL INC.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2024-00278
Patent 11,033,318 B2

Before MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK, ZHENYU YANG, and
MICHAEL A. VALEK, Administrative Patent Judges.

VALEK, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2024-00278
Patent 11,033,318 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

Neurent Medical Inc. and Neurent Medical Ltd. (collectively

“Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 3, “Pet.”), seeking inter partes review of

claims 1, 4–6, 9, 10, 12, 13, and 15–17 of U.S. Patent No. 11,033,318 B2

(Ex. 1001, “the ’318 patent”). Aerin Medical Inc. (“Patent Owner”) filed a

Preliminary Response. Paper 7 (“Prelim. Resp.”).

Considering the arguments and evidence of record, we determine that

the Petition demonstrates “a reasonable likelihood that [P]etitioner would

prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition.”

35 U.S.C. § 314(a). Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review.

II. BACKGROUND

A. Real Parties in Interest

The parties identify themselves as the only real parties-in-interest.

Pet. 3; Paper 6, 2.

B. Related Matters

The parties identify Aerin Medical Inc. and The Foundry LLC v.

Neurent Medical Inc. and Neurent Medical Ltd., Case No. 1:23-cv-00756-JLH (D. Del.) (“the Delaware litigation”) as a related matter involving the ’318 patent. Pet. 2; Paper 6, 2.
The parties also identify the following IPR proceedings involving patents related to the ’318 patent and asserted in the Delaware litigation: IPR2024-00275, IPR2024-00276, IPR2024-00277, and IPR2024-00282. Pet. 3; Paper 6, 2. In addition, Petitioner identifies three IPR proceedings involving “patents owned by The Foundry LLC and allegedly exclusively licensed by [Patent Owner]” that are asserted in the Delaware litigation. See Pet. 2–3 (identifying IPR2024-00279, IPR2024-00280, and IPR2024-00281); Paper 8, 2–3 (updated disclosures identifying termination of IPR2024-00281 and filing of IPR2024-00669 challenging same patent).
C. The ’318 Patent
The ’318 patent issued on June 15, 2021, and claims priority to a series of applications the earliest of which was filed on June 14, 2011. Ex. 1001, codes (45), (60), (63).
The ’318 patent discloses methods and devices for treating nasal airways. Ex. 1001, Abstr. In one embodiment, the Specification describes “a device for treating a patient’s nasal airway” comprising a shaft with a handle at the proximal end and a treatment element “sized to be inserted into the nasal airway” at the distal end. Id. at 4:34–41. The treatment element “is configured to reshape a region of the nose” and “comprises an electrode configured to delivery radiofrequency (RF) energy to the nasal tissue.” Id. at 4:41–44. The device may also include a control system “to control the characteristics of energy applied to tissue” and “[a] thermocouple or other sensor . . . to measure a temperature near tissue or other tissue or device parameter.” Id.
Figure 3 of the ’318 patent, reproduced below, is “a schematic illustration of a nasal valve re-shaping treatment device.” Ex. 1001, 8:66–67. Figure 3 above shows device 30 comprising “a treatment element 32 which may be configured to be placed inside the nasal cavity, nasal passage, and/or nasal airway to deliver the desired treatment.” Id. at 15:65–16:1. The device in Figure 3 further comprises handle section 34 “for easy handheld operation by a clinician.” Id. at 16:1–4. To this end, handle section 34 includes input controls 38 and display 36 for displaying information, e.g., “quantitative information describing the energy being delivered” and “feedback information from sensors within the device and/or within the treatment element,” to the clinician during treatment. Id. at 16:4–20.
Figure 18 of the ’318 patent, reproduced below, depicts “an embodiment of a device for applying energy to the nasal valve area comprising an array of non-penetrating electrodes.” Ex. 1001, 9:50–52. Figure 18 above shows “device 390 comprising pairs of bipolar electrodes 392 located at the distal end of a shaft 394.” Id. at 27:45–46. In the embodiment of Figure 18, the electrodes are arranged in rows. This is consistent with other portions of the Specification, which describe an “energy delivery member” with electrodes in “two rows . . . where radio frequency energy travels from one row of electrodes to the other row of electrodes.” Id. at 8:6–19; see also id. at Fig. 8F, 24:21–24 (depicting an electrode arrangement comprising pairs of bipolar needles “located on a treatment element configured to be placed into contact with the cartilage”). The Specification further explains that “each pair of electrodes may have a separate, controlled electrical channel to allow for different regions of the treatment element to be activated separately.” Ex. 1001, 48:63–65.
D. Challenged Claims
The Petition challenges claims 1, 4–6, 9, 10, 12, 13, and 15–17. Claim 1 is illustrative and reproduced below with the same bracketed annotations the Petition includes to identify particular limitations.
1[pre] A device for delivering energy to a nasal airway to improve nasal airflow, the device comprising:
 [1a] a handle;
 [1b] a shaft extending from one end of the handle;
 [1c] a treatment element coupled with a distal end of the shaft, sized to be inserted into a nostril, and configured to change from a first configuration to a second configuration, wherein the treatment element comprises a tissue treatment surface;
[1d] an array of multiple pairs of bipolar radiofrequency electrodes disposed along the treatment surface of the treatment element;
[1e] multiple radiofrequency output channels connected
with the multiple pairs of bipolar radiofrequency electrodes, wherein each pair of the multiple pairs of biopolar
radiofrequency electrodes is connected with a respective one of the multiple radiofrequency output channels; and
[1f] multiple sensors on the tissue treatment surface,
wherein the multiple sensors are selected from the group consisting of impedance sensors, electrodes and thermocouples.
Ex. 1001, 52:15–36. All of the other challenged claims depend directly or indirectly from claim 1 and recite further limitations relating to the treatment element comprising multiple segments (claims 4–6), a radiofrequency generator (claims 9 and 10), and the type/configuration of the electrodes (claims 12, 13, and 15–17). See id. at 52:45–54:16.
E. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
Petitioner asserts the following grounds of unpatentability:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. §1 Reference(s)/Basis
1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13,
15–17 103 Edwards-535,2 Stern3
6 103 Edwards-535, Stern, Patel4
9, 10 103 Edwards-535, Stern,
Edwards-8865
1, 4–6, 12, 13, 15–17 103 Makower,6 Stern
9, 10 103 Makower, Stern, Edwards-886
In addition to these and other references, Petitioner relies on the declaration of Dr. Gregory T. Martin (Ex. 1002).
III. ANALYSIS OF THE ASSERTED GROUNDS
A. Legal Standards
A claim is unpatentable as obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103 if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter, as a whole, would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains. See also KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007); 35 U.S.C. § 103. The question of obviousness is resolved on the 1 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) (“AIA”), included revisions to 35 U.S.C. § 102 and § 103 that became effective March 16, 2013. Petitioner notes that “[t]he ’318 patent was examined under the provisions of the AIA” and cites to the AIA version of these statutes in the Petition. Pet. 6 n. 3. At this stage, Patent Owner does not address whether the AIA or pre-AIA version applies, nor do we discern a reason why the differences between those versions would affect our analysis. Accordingly, we cite the AIA version herein.
2 US 6,517,535 B2, issued Feb. 11, 2003 (Ex. 1010) (“Edwards-535”).
3 US 5,562,720, issued Oct. 8, 1996 (Ex. 1033) (“Stern”).
4 US 2007/0287994 A1, published Dec. 13, 2007 (Ex. 1034) (“Patel”).
5 US 6,273,886 B1, issued Aug. 14, 2001 (Ex. 1016) (“Edwards-886”).
6 US 2005/0240147 A1, published Oct. 27, 2005 (Ex. 1021) (“Makower”). basis of underlying factual determinations including (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and (4) when in evidence, objective evidence of nonobviousness. Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966).
Additionally, the obviousness inquiry typically requires an analysis of “whether there was an apparent reason to combine the known elements in the fashion claimed by the patent at issue.” KSR, 550 U.S. at 418 (citing In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (requiring “articulated reasoning with some rational underpinning to support the legal conclusion of obviousness”)). Petitioner cannot satisfy its burden of proving obviousness by employing “mere conclusory statements,” but “must instead articulate specific reasoning, based on evidence of record, to support the legal conclusion of obviousness.” In re Magnum Oil Tools Int’l, Ltd., 829 F.3d 1364, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2016).
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
 Petitioner contends a person of ordinary skill in the art (“POSITA”) would have had (1) a Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) or at least a bachelor of science degree in engineering or a related discipline and (2) at least three years of experience in the clinical use, design, development, and/or testing of medical devices, including medical devices that deliver energy to tissue.
Pet. 19–20 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 24–28). Patent Owner does not respond to Petitioner’s description of a POSITA in its Preliminary Response.
 At this stage, we find Petitioner’s description of the level of ordinary skill in the art to be sufficiently supported by the record and apply it for purposes of this decision.
C. Claim Construction
 In an inter partes review, claim terms “shall be construed using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. [§] 282(b), including construing the claim in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).
 Petitioner contends “the Board need not construe any terms because the Challenged Claims are invalid under any reasonable interpretation.” Pet. 20. At this stage, Patent Owner does not respond to this contention, nor propose any express claim construction of its own.
For this decision, and given that neither party seeks any express claim construction, we determine that no express claim construction is necessary. To the extent our consideration of Petitioner’s grounds touches on any implicit issues of claim construction, those are addressed in our analysis below.
D. References Relied Upon
i. Edwards-535
 Edwards-535 is a United States patent issued February 11, 2003. Ex. 1005, code (45). Petitioner asserts that Edwards-535 qualifies as prior art under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) and (2). Pet. 5.
Edwards-535 discloses a method and apparatus “for ablating at least a portion of a nasal concha” to reduce its size and improve “air flow through the nasal meatus.” Ex. 1010, Abstr. According to Edwards-535’s method, an apparatus comprising an energy delivery device and expandable member is inserted into the patient’s nostril to deliver ablative energy, e.g., RF radiation. See id. at 5:16–50.
Figure 3B of Edwards-535, reproduced below, depicts an embodiment of Edwards-535’s apparatus inserted into a nostril.
 Figure 3B above shows “apparatus 124 having a distal portion 128 with an expandable member 132 and an energy delivery device 134 for delivering ablative energy” that has been “introduced through a nostril 102” into the nasal meatus 108 adjacent a surface of the nasal concha 114. Id. at 5:20–26. In Figure 3B, expandable member 132 has been “expanded within the nasal meatus 108 so that the expandable member 132 is brought into contact with the surface 115 of the nasal concha 114 to be treated.” Id. at 5:27–30. “Ablative energy 117 is then delivered through the apparatus and the energy delivery device 134 to the nasal concha 114” in order “to ablate at least a portion 119 of the nasal concha 114.” Id. at 5:30–34.
Edwards-535 further teaches that the surface of the nasal concha may be cooled, e.g., by “introducing cooled medium into the expandable member,” during the delivery of the ablative energy. See Ex. 1010, 6:9-37. According to Edwards-535:
Cooling serves at least two purposes. Cooling may be used to prevent ablation of the surface of the nasal concha by
preventing the ablation of the surface of the nasal concha. As a result, an exposed wound site is not generated during the method. Cooling may also be used to control the location of the ablation site. For example, cooling the nasal concha surface enables the formation of an entirely internal ablation site. The extent of cooling can be used to control the thickness of the non-ablated tissue at the surface of the nasal concha adjacent the internal ablation site.
Id. at 6:23–32.
 Regarding configuration of its apparatus, Edwards-535 teaches that “the energy delivery device 134 may be positioned within the expandable member.” Ex. 1010, 8:8–9. For example, Figure 6 of Edwards-535, reproduced below, shows an embodiment of an energy delivery device comprising a plurality of “ring electrodes.” See id. at 4:1–2; 8:18–23. Figure 6 above depicts an embodiment comprising multiple ring electrodes 156 “disposed on the surface of the expandable member 132” in a row such that their “axes [are] aligned with a long axis 160 of the catheter body 126.” Id. at 8:18–23.
 Edwards-535 teaches that, “[i]n another embodiment, a plurality of energy delivery devices are positioned on a surface of the expandable member.” Ex. 1010, 8:25–27; see also id. at 8:12–13 (“Alternatively, the energy delivery device may be positioned on a surface 147 of the expandable member.”). Edwards-535 cites another reference, Baker,7 as describing “[a]n example of a suitable surface for disposition on the membrane.” Id. at 8:27–31.
 Edwards-535 explains that energy may be independently delivered to each of the plurality of electrodes or individual energy delivery devices. See Ex. 1010, 8:14–17, 8:23–25. Edwards-535 further teaches that the energy 7 More precisely, Edwards-535 cites the patent application that issued as US 5,575,788 (Ex. 1011) (“Baker”).
can be delivered in “monopolar or bipolar fashion” and monitored/controlled by various sensors, including voltage and current sensors to calculate energy and impedance and temperature sensors. See id. at 10:4–11:44 (describing block diagrams in Figures 8–10 of Edwards-535).
ii. Stern
 Stern is a United States patent issued October 8, 1996. Ex. 1005, code (45). Petitioner asserts that Stern qualifies as prior art under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) and (2). Pet. 6.
 Stern describes an “endometrial ablation device” that passes RF energy to body organ tissue, such as the endometrium, to heat it. Ex. 1033, Abstr.; see also id. at 3:12–40 (describing an apparatus and “method of heating body organ tissue by the selective application of RF energy to said tissue”). “An electroconductive expandable member such as a balloon is used as the medium for passing the current and causing the heating.” Id. at Abstr. Power is “selectively provided to a plurality of electrode area segments on the balloon” and can provide either monopolar or bipolar power. Id.
 Figure 15 of Stern, reproduced below, is an electrical schematic of an embodiment comprising a plurality of electrodes or electrode segments. Ex. 1033, 5:48–50.
Figure 15 above shows four electrodes 220, 222, 224, and 226 connected to a voltage source 228 by a series of switches. Id. at 12:46–49. Stern explains that the switches allow the operator to select between monopolar and bipolar operation of electrode pairs with the latter involving current flowing between different “pair couplings.” See id. at 12:50–13:2; see also id. at Fig. 17, 13:11–35 (describing bipolar operation of an electrode pair). According to Stern, this type of “biopolar arrangement allows various pairs of electrodes to be picked in order to hear uneven or rather asymmetrical areas within individual patients in which the balloons are inserted or within specialized needs for certain tissue destruction.” Id. at 13:27–31.
 Figure 19 of Stern, reproduced below, is a side view of an embodiment of Stern’s ablation balloon. Ex. 1033, 5:58–59.
Figure 19 above show a plurality of electrodes 322 arranged on the surface of bladder 320.8
iii. Patel
Patel is a United States patent application published December 13, 2007. Ex. 1034, code (43). Petitioner asserts that Patel qualifies as prior art under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) and (2). Pet. 7.
Patel discloses “an endoscopically introducible, bipolar cautery probe for engagement and treatment of body tissue on the basis of tissue conduction of RF energy and subsequent thermal effect.” Ex. 1034, ¶ 36. In relevant part, Patel describes a probe with electrodes positioned on the surface of an expandable balloon. Id. Fig. 5, ¶ 90. Patel teaches that the electrodes “are made of thin flexible metallic strips to allow folding or furling of the balloon” and that nitinol is suitable metal for such electrodes. Id. ¶ 90.
8 Stern also refers to “balloon 320.” See Ex. 1033, 14:25–38 (describing Figure 19). On the current record, we do not discern a difference between Stern’s use of the terms balloon and bladder.
iv. Edwards-886
Edwards-886 is a United States patent issued August 14, 2001. Ex.
1016, code (45). Petitioner asserts that Edwards-886 qualifies as prior art under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) and (2). Pet. 6.
Edwards-886 relates to “[s]ystems and methods [that] integrate the control of an energy generator, to supply energy to an electrode structure to heat a tissue region.” Ex. 1016, Abstr. In relevant part, Edwards-886 teaches that the generator supplies RF energy “with a sinusoidal waveform at 460 kHz.” Ex. 1016, 36:66–37:2.
v. Makower
Makower is a United States patent application published October 27, 2005. Ex. 1021, code (43). Petitioner asserts that Makower qualifies as prior art under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) and (2). Pet. 7.
Makower discloses devices for diagnosing and treating sinusitis and other disorders of the ears, nose, and throat. Ex. 1021 ¶ 42. One such device, described as a “tissue shrinking electrode device,” is depicted in Figure 5H, which is reproduced below. Id. ¶ 92.
Figure 5H above “shows an electrosurgical device 208 comprising a flexible shaft 210 (e.g., a catheter or solid shaft) having arched strut member 214” and electrodes 216 located on the strut members. Id. ¶ 187. Makower teaches that device 208 is “advanced into a passageway such as a nostril” and “current is applied to electrodes 216 causing tissue adjacent to the struts 214 to be cauterized or heated.” Id. Makower further teaches that “electrodes 216 may be bipolar” and that “sensing elements” may be included on the catheter or strut members “to monitor various parameters of the catheter and/or surrounding tissue (e.g., temperature, etc.).” Id.
E. Ground 1: obviousness over Edwards-535 and Stern
 Petitioner contends claims 1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, and 15–17 would have been obvious over Edwards-535 and Stern. See Pet. 24–71. Beginning with claim 1, Petitioner asserts that Edwards-535 teaches or suggests most of the elements of claim 1. See generally id. at 24–51. To illustrate its position, Petitioner offers annotated versions of Edwards-535’s figures, including the annotated version of Figure 3C reproduced below. Id. at 28.
In the annotated figure above, Petitioner identifies in red the portion of Edwards-535’s device 124 that it maps to the “shaft” of claim 1 (element 1[b]).9 Petitioner also provides a side-by-side comparison of Figure 3A and 3B, which is reproduced below. Id. at 31.
9 Petitioner observes Edwards-535 “omits whether its device includes a handle” for this shaft, but asserts it would be obvious include a handle in view of Stern and Edwards-535’s other teachings. See Pet. 25–27 (addressing element 1[a]).
Petitioner’s annotated comparison shows Figure 3A on the left and Figure 3B on the right with expandable member 132 highlighted in blue in both figures. According to Petitioner, these figures depict “a treatment element (e.g., expandable member 132 [highlighted in blue] and energy delivery device 134)” coupled to the distal end (i.e., distal portion 128) of the shaft and configured to change from a first configuration (i.e., one where the expandable member is deflated as shown in Figure 3A) to a second configuration (i.e., one where the expandable member 132 is inflated as shown in Figure 3B) as recited in element 1[c]. See id. at 29–32. Petitioner also contends that Edwards-535 discloses the use of multiple sensors, including temperature and impedance sensors, on the treatment surface as recited in element 1[f]. See id. at 45–48.
 Regarding the multiple pairs of bipolar electrodes and radiofrequency output channels recited in elements 1[d] and 1[e], Petitioner contends that Edwards-535 teaches a device comprising an array of multiple bipolar electrodes, “but leaves the details of how to deliver bipolar RF energy to the discretion and skill of a POSITA.” See Pet. 32–34. Petitioner relies on Stern for its teaching of “implementation details” for Edwards-535’s device and specifically the selective delivery of RF energy to chosen multiple pairs of bipolar electrodes in an array where each bipolar pair is wired to its own output channel. See Pet. 34–45. Petitioner illustrates its position with a figure, reproduced below, showing two annotated versions of Figure 15 of Stern side-by-side. Id. at 43.
In the annotated figure above, Petitioner identifies what it contends are two different pairs of bipolar RF electrodes, i.e., electrodes 220 and 220 (marked in green on the left) and electrodes 224 and 226 (marked in purple on the right). Petitioner highlights the output channel for each pair in orange to show that connected to voltage source 228 “via separate output channels” and therefore can be independently activated. See id. at 43–44.
 Petitioner contends it would have been obvious to combine Stern’s teachings with Edwards-535 because a “POSITA would have found Stern to be a good source” for details on how to implement Edwards-535’s teachings of a device capable of delivering bipolar energy independently to different electrodes. Pet. 37. In particular, Petitioner asserts:
a POSITA would have been faced with a finite choice between implementations with switches/relays and a single voltage source (like Stern) or with multiple individual voltage sources for each electrode/electrode pair, and would have been
motivated to select the former because it is safer, more practical, more reliable, smaller, simpler, and cheaper.
Id. (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 103–105). Petitioner further asserts that Stern teaches that “its bipolar RF surface electrodes pairing technique . . . and wiring for independent delivery of RF energy to each bipolar pair . . . provides numerous benefits.” See id. at 38–40 (alleging specific benefits the combination would provide). Moreover, Petitioner argues “Stern’s teaching would have been applied to Edwards-’535 in the same way those teachings are used in Stern itself” and “a POSITA would have had a reasonable expectation of success because Edwards-’535 points a POSITA” to Baker, which has “similar attributes as Stern.” Id. at 40–41 (comparing Ex. 1011, Abstr., 5:67, 9:13–23, FIGs. 8–9 with Ex. 1033, 2:26–35).
 Petitioner’s showing above is sufficient to establish a reasonable likelihood that it will prevail in demonstrating that claim 1 is unpatenable over Edwards-535 and Stern. Patent Owner’s arguments in the Preliminary Response are unavailing on the current record. We address those arguments below.
 At this stage, Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner’s showing that the articulated combination of Edwards-535 and Stern teaches or suggests all of the limitations of claim 1. However, Patent Owner argues that a POSITA “would not have combined Edwards-535 and Stern because those references are diametrically opposed and have the exact opposite objective and effect on the areas they treat.” See Prelim. Resp. 7–21. According to Patent Owner, “Edwards-535 delivers energy to ablate an internal portion of the nasal concha while preventing ablation of the surface of the nasal concha,” whereas Stern delivers energy to destroy the surface of the endometrium while not ablating the myometrium below the endometrium.” Id. at 8. Patent Owner argues that Petitioner “fails to explain why a [POSITA] would have been motivated to combine Edwards-535 and Stern when they have diametrically opposed objectives and outcomes––Edwards-535 ablating underlying tissue while preventing ablation of surface tissue, and Stern ablating surface tissue while preventing ablation of underlying tissue.” Id. at 13–14. Patent Owner urges that given these “fundamental differences” between Edwards-535 and Stern, the reasoning Petitioner articulates for their combination is not sufficient to carry its burden. See id. at 16–21. On the current record, Patent Owner’s arguments are unavailing for several reasons. First, Petitioner’s reasoning for combining Edwards-535 and Stern is supported by testimony from Dr. Martin who identifies multiple, specific reasons for the combination. Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 103–122, 129–148. This testimony is not conclusory and is supported with numerous citations to other evidence of record. Id. Patent Owner does not offer any countervailing testimony with its Preliminary Response, electing instead to rely on attorney argument at this stage.
Second, Patent Owner’s assertions that Petitioner’s reasoning is insufficient because Stern describes treating the endometrium and ablating different tissue, i.e., surface versus underlying tissue, are undermined by Edwards-535’s citation to Baker. As Petitioner points out, “Edwards-’535 points a POSITA” to, and incorporates teachings from, Baker.  Pet. 47. This is true even though Baker, like Stern, is largely focused on treating the uterus and describes preferred embodiments for delivering RF energy to the endometrium. See, e.g., Ex. 1011, Abstr., 3:5–9, 5:50–65. Moreover, Petitioner offers evidence to show that Baker and Stern depict similar devices, including the figure from Dr. Martin’s declaration reproduced below. See Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 117–119, 144–147.
Dr. Martin’s figure above is a side-by-side comparison of Figure 8 of Baker and Figure 4a of Stern, depicting devices that, at least on their face, appear to share a similar shape and configuration. See id. ¶¶ 119, 146 (testifying that the comparison above shows “Baker and Stern both depict very similar devices”). At this stage, Patent Owner does not dispute that Petitioner’s comparison is apt, nor otherwise address Petitioner’s reliance on Baker as evidence of a motivation to combine Stern. Thus, on the current record, we agree with Petitioner that Edwards-535’s express citation to Baker suggests that a POSITA would have been motivated to combine the similar teachings Petitioner identifies in Stern.
Third, Stern also contradicts Patent Owner’s assertion that a POSITA would have considered its teachings to be inapplicable to treating the nasal concha as taught in Edwards-535. While Stern is primarily concerned with endometrial ablation applications, that does not mean its teachings are limited to such. Indeed, Stern explains that its “electrode partitioning structure” may be used to treat “other body organs or tissues either externally or internally” and that its “principles with respect to the delivery of controlled RF energy” can be applied “not only for controlled destruction of tissue but also for controlled heat treatment of tissue.” Id. Such teachings further support the testimony of Dr. Martin that “[a] POSITA would have known that technology from ablation devices for one part of the body would be applicable to devices used in other areas of the body.” Pet. 41 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 117–121; Ex. 1033, 18:27–40).
 We also disagree with Patent Owner’s argument that “Edwards-535 and Stern are so in conflict with one another that they rise to the level of teaching away.” Prelim. Resp. 21. A teaching away requires that the reference “criticize, discredit, or otherwise discourage the solution claimed.” In re Fulton, 391 F.3d 1195, 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2004). But Patent Owner has not shown that any of the references cited here discourage the articulated combination of Stern’s electrode configuration, i.e., multiple pairs of bipolar electrodes connected to separate radiofrequency output channels, with Edwards-535’s device. To the contrary, Stern expressly states that its “electrode partitioning structure” can be used for other applications (see Ex. 1033, 18:27–40), which on the current record would seem to include Edwards-535’s device for ablating nasal tissue.
 For these reasons, and based on the current record, Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood it will prevail in demonstrating that claim 1 is unpatentable over Edwards-535 and Stern
Petitioner’s showing for dependent claims 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15–17 also demonstrates a reasonable likelihood of prevailing for those claims. The Petition presents evidence and argument to support Petitioner’s assertion that the cited references teach or suggest the additional limitations recited in each of these claims. Pet. 49–71 (addressing additional limitations in claims 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15–17). At this stage, Patent Owner does not make any arguments against Petitioner’s showing for these claims beyond its arguments for the independent claims, which are unavailing for the reasons explained above.
F. Ground 2: obviousness over Edwards-535, Stern, and Patel Ground 2 challenges claim 6. Pet. 72–74. Claim 6 depends from claim 4, which recites “[t]he device of claim 1, wherein the treatment element comprises multiple segments that are expandable from the first configuration to the second configuration.” Ex. 1001, 52: 45–47. Claim 6 additionally recites that the “multiple segments comprise a shape-memory allow material configured to expand to a desired size and shape.” Id. at 52:51–53. Ground 2 relies the same combination of Edwards-535 and Stern for the base claims, and includes Patel for its disclosure flexible electrodes made of nitinol. Pet. 72–74; see also Ex. 1002 ¶ 237 (testifying and citing evidence that “nitinol, a nickel titanium alloy, is a commonly used shape memory alloy”).
 According to Petitioner, “a POSITA would have been motivated to implement the electrodes on Edwards-’535’s expandable member 132 as modified by Stern using nitinol as taught by Patel.” Pet. 73. Petitioner supports this assertion by articulating why, in its view, a POSITA would have been motivated to combine these teachings with a reasonable expectation of success. Id. at 73–74. Petitioner cites evidence, including the testimony of its declarants, to support that reasoning. Id. (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 238–240).
Patent Owner does not raise any separate argument regarding the merits of Ground 2 in its Preliminary Response, but urges that Patel does not “make[] up for the deficiencies regarding claim 1” in Ground 1. Prelim. Resp. 22.
On the current record, we are persuaded that Petitioner’s showing for Ground 2 is sufficient to meet the burden for institution of inter partes review. To the extent Patent Owner asserts the same arguments for Ground 2 as it does for Ground 1, those arguments are unavailing on the current record for the reasons explained above. See supra § IV.E
G. Ground 3: obviousness over Edwards-535, Stern, and Edwards-886 Ground 3 challenges claims 9 and 10. Pet. 74–76. Claim 9 depends from claim 1 and additionally recites a “radiofrequency generator configured to receive sensed signals from multiple sensors and deliver radiofrequency energy separately to each of the multiple radiofrequency output channels in the form of a 460 KHz sinusoid wave” and a cable for plugging the radiofrequency generator into the handle. Ex. 1001, 52:66–53:5. Claim 10 depends from claim 9 and additionally recites that the generator “is configured to run at a power of between 5 and 75 watts.” Id. at 53:6–8. Ground 3 relies on the same combination of Edwards-535 and Stern for the claims 1 and 9, and includes Edwards-886 as additional evidence for the for the limitations recited in claims 9 and 10. Pet. 74–76.
According to Petitioner, it “would have been obvious to apply RF energy with a sinusoidal waveform at 460 kHz” using a RF generator configured to run at a power between 5–75 watts as taught by Edwards-886. See Pet. 75–76. Petitioner supports this assertion by articulating why, in its view, a POSITA would have been motivated to combine these teachings with a reasonable expectation of success. Id. Petitioner cites evidence, including the testimony of its declarants, to support that reasoning. Id. (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 243–251)
Patent Owner does not raise any separate argument regarding the merits of Ground 3 in its Preliminary Response, but urges that Edwards-866 does not “make[] up for the deficiencies regarding claim 1” in Ground 1. Prelim. Resp. 23.
 On the current record, we are persuaded that Petitioner’s showing for Ground 3 is sufficient to meet the burden for institution of inter partes review. To the extent Patent Owner asserts the same arguments for Ground 3 as it does for Ground 1, those arguments are unavailing on the current record for the reasons explained above. See supra § IV.E.
H. Grounds 4 and 5: obviousness over Makower, Stern, and Edwards-886
 Grounds 4 and 5 challenge the same claims as Grounds 1–3, but substitute teachings in Makower for those of Edwards-535. See Pet. 74–79 (relying on the electrosurgical device in Figure 5H of Makower for most limitations with further teachings/modifications from Stern similar to those in Ground 1).
 Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s combination of Makower and Stern is grounded in impermissible hindsight because “Makower discloses a smattering of embodiments of devices used to perform diagnostic or therapeutic procedures for ear, nose, and throat disorders.” See Prelim. Resp. 23–25. In support of its argument, Patent Owner points to the “far ranging” array of different kinds of devices described in Makower’s figures. Id. at 25–
26. According to Patent Owner, “there is no reason that a [POSITA] would have looked to Makower, much less plucked the single Figure 5H embodiment, for which Makower provides incredibly little detail, to use in the combination presented in the Petition.” Id. at 26.10 Because the burden for institution has been met for Petitioner’s other grounds, we need not determine whether Petitioner has also shown a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its challenges in Grounds 4 and 5. However, to provide guidance for developing these issues at trial, we note some initial skepticism regarding Patent Owner’s argument that the Petition’s focus on Makower’s electrosurgical device in Figure 5H suggests impermissible hindsight.
It is well-settled that “a reference must be considered for everything it teaches.” CRFD Research, Inc. v. Matal, 876 F.3d 1330, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (quoting In re Applied Materials, 692 F.3d 1289, 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2012)); see also Merck & Co. Inc. v. Biocraft Labs. Inc., 874 F.2d 804, 807 (Fed. Cir. 1989) (“[I]n a section 103 inquiry . . . all disclosures of the prior art, including unpreferred embodiments, must be considered.”). Thus, the fact that much of Makower’s disclosure pertains to other types of devices for other types of procedures, does not diminish its teachings regarding the electrosurgical device of Figure 5H, which, on the current record, appear to be analogous to the teachings in Stern. See Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC v. Intellectual Pixals Ltd., 2023 WL 6773879, *4 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 13, 2023) (holding that “[t]he Board erred when it narrowed the disclosure” in a 10 Similar to what it argues for Ground 1, Patent Owner further asserts that POSITA “would not have combined Makower and Stern because those references are diametrically opposed and have vastly different objectives and effects on the area they treat.” See Prelim. Resp. at 27–37. To the extent they overlap, we have already explained why those arguments are unavailing on the current record.
reference to exclude an expressly-disclosed example “and only focused on the more detailed examples”). To the extent Patent Owner continues this argument in its Response, it would be helpful for the parties to consider such precedent in their briefing.
IV. CONCLUSION
 Based on the current record, we determine Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it will prevail in establishing that at least one claim of the ’318 patent is unpatentable. Accordingly, we institute review of all claims challenged on all of the grounds in the Petition. SAS Institute, Inc.
v. Iancu, 138 S.Ct. 1348, 1356 (2018); see also 37 C.F.R. § 42.108(a) (“When instituting inter partes review, the Board will authorize the review to proceed on all of the challenged claims and on all grounds of unpatentability asserted for each claim.”); Consolidated Trial Practice Guide (Nov. 2019), 64, available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/tpgnov.pdf.
V. ORDER
 Accordingly, it is:
 ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314, an inter partes review is hereby instituted as to claims 1, 4–6, 9, 10, 12, 13, and 15–17 of the ’318 patent based on the unpatentability challenges presented in the Petition; and
 FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial commencing on the entry date of this decision.
FOR PETITIONER:
David Cavanaugh
Alexis Cohen
Alexander Nemtzow
Sarah Murphy
WILMER CUTLER PICKERIN GHALE AND DORR LLP
david.cavanaugh@wilmerhale.com
alexis.cohen@wilmerhale.com
alex.nemtzow@wilmerhale.com
sarah.j.murphy@wilmerhale.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Sonja Sahlsten
Kathleen Daley
Jason Stach
Anthony Berlenbach
Christopher Howes
Kathleen Hanley
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT, & DUNNER LLP
sonja.sahlsten@finnegan.com
kathleen.daley@finnegan.com
jason.stach@finnegan.com
anthony.berlenbach@finnegan.com
christopher.howes@finnegan.com
kathleen.hanley@finnegan.com
mailto:sarah.j.murphy@wilmerhale.com
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. Background
	A. Real Parties in Interest
	B. Related Matters
	C. The ’318 Patent
	D. Challenged Claims
	E. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
	III. Analysis OF THE ASSERTED GROUNDS
	A. Legal Standards
	B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	C. Claim Construction
	D. References Relied Upon
	i. Edwards-535
	ii. Stern
	iii. Patel
	iv. Edwards-886
	v. Makower
	E. Ground 1: obviousness over Edwards-535 and Stern
	F. Ground 2: obviousness over Edwards-535, Stern, and Patel G. Ground 3: obviousness over Edwards-535, Stern, and Edwards-886 H. Grounds 4 and 5: obviousness over Makower, Stern, and Edwards-886 IV. CONCLUSION
	V. ORDER